

SHIP TO

RFQ NUMBER DNR210250

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

VENDOR

*829114333 497-3949 ONITY INC 2232 NORTHMONT PARKWAY

DULUTH GA 30096

				E	SHIP	<u> </u>		.О.в.	<u> </u>
06/28,					<u> </u>				1 2 2 DM
DOPENING DATE	100000	07/21/		CAT	Ingerta Personal		OPENING)1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY.	UOP	NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNI	IT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	LOCKS	1	LS		450-55				
	THE WE	ST VIR TING B IRGINI	GINIA IDS F A STA	DIVI OR A	HASING DI SION OF 1 KEY LOCK RKS PER 1	NATURAL SYSTEM	RESOURCE FOR FOUR	ES, IS	
	FRANK (DIVISION FAX AT IS 07/0	WHITTA ON VIA 304-5 06/201	KER I EMAI 58-41 0 AT	N THE L AT 15. D 4:00	S MUST BE WEST VIF FRANK.M.W EADLINE F PM. ALL T UM AFTER	RGINIA P HITTAKE OR TECH ECHNICA	URCHASIN R@WV.GOV NICAL QU L QUESTI	IG / OR VIA JESTIONS	
	TION FO	IRGINI OR A P	UBLIC	IMPR	1D-5 PROV	ONSTRUC	TION CON	ITRACT	
	SUBMIT THE BII MUST BE OF THE	AT TH D. THE E SIGN VENDO	E SAM ENCL ED AN R'S C	E TIM OSED O SUB OMPLI	HAT SUBMI E AN AFFI DRUG-FREE MITTED WI ANCE WITH IHE WEST	DAVIT O WORKPL TH THE THE PR	F COMPLI ACE AFFI BID AS E OVISIONS	ANCE WIT DAVIT VIDENCE OF ARTI	Н
:	TO SUBN	MIT THE SHALL	E SIG L RES	JLT I	RUG-FREE N DISQUAL	WORKPLA IFICATIO	CE AFFID ON OF SU	AVIT WIT	ADIO JAT 52 WATO.
	NOTICE WITHIN IS RECE	180 C	ALEND	R DA	IS CONTRA YS AFTER CY WILL I	THE NOT		ROCEED	No. of the state o
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T		DITIONS		
GNA TURE			,			TELEPHONE		DATE	
TLE	. , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	FE	IN .			1	ADF	DRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
			tt tr. A stad tearres are tr ar Awaren						ED 'VENDOR'



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

T

REQ NUMBER DNR210250

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

*829114333 ONITY INC 2232 NORTHMONT PARKWAY

770-497-3949

DULUTH GA 30096

DATE PRINT	red.	тер	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
06/28/	2010									
BID OPENING DATE:		07/21/	2010			BTD	OPENT	NG TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	TO PRO	CEED.								
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO THE ED ARE THE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ECTOR OF ONTRACT F THE MATERIOR QUA S OF THE	IMMEDIAT TERIALS ALITY OR	ELY U OR WO DO N	PON WRIT' RKMANSHI OT CONFO	TEN P	
	THE HI RATES TO WES	GHER C AS EST T VIRG	F THE ABLIS INIA	U.S. HED F CODE	CTOR OR S DEPARTME OR EACH O 21-5A, ET IS PROJEO	ENT OF L COUNTY, C, SEQ.	ABOR PURSU	MINIMUM 1 ANT	AY WAG	
	INTERE REQUIR OR IN	ST FOR ED BY ANY AM	PAYM STATE ERICA	ENTS LAW) N INS	RENCES MADUE (EXCE CONTAINE TITUTE OF TRACT ARE	PT FOR D IN TH ARCHIT	ANY II IS COI ECTS I	NTEREST NTRACT DOCUMENTS		·
					VENDOR KERS' COM					
	ALL OF OF THI			CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A RE	QUIREMENT	ľ	
(- - - - -	OF COMI ISSUAN THE BI COVERA	MERCIA CE OF D DOCU GE REQ	L GEN CONTR MENTS JIRED	ERAL ACT. , THE IS \$	SSFUL VEN LIABILITY UNLESS O MINIMUM 250,000.	INSURA THERWIS AMOUNT	NCE PI E SPEC OF INS	RIOR TO CIFIED IN SURANCE	1	
					URANCE:					
	FURNIS	H PROO	F OF		ERS RISK /ERSE SIDE FOR T			NSURANCE	T1/	the state of the s
SIGNATURE	 		*	OCC (115)	THE OWNER OF T	TELEPHONE	10110110		DATE	
TILE		FE	IN			<u> </u>		ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

T

DNR210250

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER

* 0 2

NODOR

*829114333 770-497-3949 ONITY INC 2232 NORTHMONT PARKWAY

DULUTH GA 30096

DATE PRIN	ITED	TEF	IMS OF SALE		s	HIP VIA	-	Kina F.C	D.B.		FREIGHT TE	RMS
06/28	/2010									-		
ID OPENING DATE		07/21/	2010	<u>t</u>		DTF	L	PENING	TT T NATO	01:30	DN4	······································
LINE	the first and the second	VTITY		O.	ITEN	INUMBER		UNIT		74134	VMO∩V E1M	П
	an amo	UNT EQ	UAL TO :	L00%	OF TH	E AMOUNT	r þi	F THE C	ONTRACT			
	THE BI SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI BONDS IRREVO SOLVEN STATE IN LIEU UNDER ACCECPT BOND, (D PAYA TED WI SHALL AL BON MAY BE CABLE I SURE OF WES U OF A \$100,0 IABLE OR LAB	BLE TO TO THE EACH ALSO FOR 10 PROVIDE LETTER COMPATION OF PER COMPATION OF THE COMPATION OF THE COMPATION LIEU OR AND MANCE BON	HE S BID IRNIS 0% O D IN OF CR NY A IIA. OF TI ATER:	TATE AS A H A P F THE THE EDIT, UTHOR A LE NLY B L OR HE 5% IAL BO	OF THE OF WEST BID BOND ERFORMAN AMOUNT FORM OF OR BOND IZED TO TTER OF E ALLOWE BUSINESS BID BOND OND. (2) YEAR ILL BE A	VIE OF CO CRED CH	RGINIA, THE SUG BOND AI THE COI CERTIFII URNISHEI BUSINES COIT SUI FOR PROS IECKS AF PERFORM	SHALL ECCESSFUIND LABORITACT. ED CHECKO BY A ES IN THE SMITTED JECTS RE NOT	E E		
	THE SUC REV. 11 EXHIBIT	CESSFL -/00	JL VENDO	R.	AJA 3 YY	LILL DU A		SOTKENE	SIVI OF			
	OOMESTI PROJECT	C ALUM	INUM, G	LASS	& STE	EEL IN PU	JBL:	IC WORK	S			
	SEQ., E LTERAT PUBLIC IN THE IORE TH TEEL A	VERY C ION, R WORKS, CASE O AN \$50 RE REQ	ONTRACT EPAIR, 1 WHERE 1 F STEEL ,000 OR UIRED, 1 EL PRODU	FOR MPRO THE C ONLY WHER THE S JCTS	CONST VEMEN OST I , WHE E MOR TATE PRODU	TIA CODE RUCTION, TOR MAI S MORE T RE THE C E THAN 1 WILL ACC CED IN T	RI ENTI CHAN COST O, C CEPT CHE	ECONSTR ENANCE (N \$50,0 F OF ST D00 POUI F ONLY I UNITED	UCTION, OF 00 AND, EEL IS NDS OF ALUMINUM STATES	1		
	~~~~					TELEPHONE			DATE			
<u> </u>		FEIN			,			ADDRE	ESS CHANGES	TO BE N	OTED ABO	VE



### Request for Quotation

SHIP

T

RFQ NUMBER DNR210250 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

*829114333 770-497-3949 ONITY INC 2232 NORTHMONT PARKWAY

DULUTH GA 30096

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/28/2010				
ID OPENING DATE: 07/2	1/2010	BID	OPENING TIME 01	L:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
FOR USE AT DOMESTIC A THE PRODUC	THE SITE OF LUMINUM, GLA T IS LESS TH	MACHINERY OR EQU PUBLIC WORKS SH SS OR STEEL, UNL IAN \$50,000 OR LE ED IN PUBLIC WOR	ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST OF ES THAN 10,000	
ACCEPTED OF TO BE UNREADED OF TO BE UNREADED OF TO SERVICE TO SERVICE OF THE PRODUCTS TO SERVICE OF THE PRODUCTS ONLY IF DON	NLY IF THE CASONABLE. SE HIGHER THA IF THE DOME DE SUPPLIE LUS AREA", A OF LABOR, FUESTIC PRODU	GLASS OR STEEL OST OF DOMESTIC UCH COST IS UNREA N THE BID PRICE STIC ALUMINUM, GL D OR PRODUCED IN S DEFINED BY THE OREIGN PRODUCTS CTS ARE 30% OR M MADE PRODUCTS.	PRODUCTS IS FOUND ASONABLE IF IT IS FOR FOREIGN MADE LASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED	
PROVISIONS, DETERMINES ALUMINUM, O THAN THE LO OFFICE MAY REDUCTION I ALL VENDORS	THE SPENDI THAT THERE LASS OR STE WEST BID DO REQUEST, IN THE LOWES MUST INDIC	OF A CONTRACT UNITS OF THE EXISTS A BID FOR EL THAT IS REASON MESTIC PRODUCTS, WRITING, A REEVAL BID FOR SUCH DO ATE IN THEIR BID INUM, GLASS OR ST	SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN ABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING LUATION AND MESTIC PRODUCTS IF THEY ARE	
PROJECT ADD	ENDA	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT O	ļ	
INE ARCHITE		AND/OR AGENCY SHA		
NATURE	AFT USA	TELEPHONE	DATE	
E	(FEIN			and the state of t
	SUCCIENT.		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZE<

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

SH-P

T

RFO NUMBER DNR210250 PAGE 5

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

770-497-3949 *829114333 ONITY INC 2232 NORTHMONT PARKWAY

DULUTH GA 30096

DATE PRINT	red .	TEF	AMS OF SAL	E	SHI	P VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/28/	2010							
BID OPENING DATE:	0	7/21/	2010	V 12 W	1			L:30PM
LINE	QUANTI	ITY:	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEMA	IUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	CONSTRU  (1) TH  AND A L  AND SPE  AND LIS  PURCHAS  SEND A (  WHICH TI	CTION E ARC IST C CIFIC T SHA ING D COPY HE CO	PROJ HITEC F ALL ATION LL BE IVISI OF TH NTRAC	OLLOW ECT A T/ENC PARI S FOR FORW ON. E ADD	DDENDA FINEER SET THAT THE PROTECT THE ARCHIVE TO THE ARCHIVE ENDUM TO ISSUED.	HALL PREP HAVE PR DJECT. T THE BUY HITECT/EN	ISSUING AGENCIES:  ARE THE ADDENDUM OCURED DRAWINGS HE ADDENDUM ER IN THE STATE GINEER SHALL ALSO TE AGENCY FOR	
i	INTEREST	TED P DATE ITHIN	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	, IF NEC	ESSARY, OULD BE	EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE FO THE BID	
II F	BIDDERS DIVISION THAT AN SHALL AN EXCEPTION	AND PPLY LSO A ON MA	SUB THE TO PPLY Y BE	MITTE SAME THE TO AN FOR A	D TO T RULES ORIGINAL ADDENDU N ADDEND	HE STATE AND REC BIDDING M DOCUME UM THAT	KNOWLEDGED BY AL E PURCHASING GULATIONS G DOCUMENT NT. THE ONLY IS ISSUED FOR THE TIME AND/OR	
	REV. 11/							
	EXHIBIT ADDENDUM		VOWT.E	GEME	VТ			
] A	HEREBY	ACKI	AND H	GE R VE M	ECEIPT O	NECESSARY IFICATION	- T	
IGNATURE		·		omt Ht.V	EHSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	
ITLE			in i		**************************************	1		
114		FE	IIN				ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



BOUZEA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charlaston WV 25205 0120 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

T

RFQ NUMBER DNR210250

Г	3.23	PAGE	
Г			
ľ		f	~

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

*829114333 770-497-3949 ONITY INC

2232 NORTHMONT PARKWAY

DULUTH GA 30096

DATE PRIN	TED	TERMS OF SAL	E	SH	IP VIA	F.O.B.	FRÉIGHTTERMS
06/28	·······						
BID OPENING DATE	07/2	21/2010		<b>F</b> O Commence Comment	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO		NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
					المناف المنافذ		The state of the s
	ADDENDUM N	os.:					
		3/11	10				
	NO. 1	// /4	:/. [/]				
	NO. 2		' [				
	NO. Z		• • • • •				
	NO. 3						
	NO. 4			<i>.</i>			
	***						
į	NO. 5	1			1		
	T UNDERSTAI	תבודר כוני	וודבים	רת שמני	ייי אפדי <i>מוו</i> רי	HE RECEIPT OF T	
ļ	ADDENDUM(S)	) MAY B	CAUS	SE FOR R	EJECTION	OF THE BIDS.	
					1		
,	VENDOR MUST	r Cleari	'A OM	DERSTAND	THAT AN	Y VERBAL	
	REPRESENTAT	CION MAI	E OR	ASSUMED	TO BE M	ADE DURING ANY	
ľ	ORAL DISCUS AND ANY STA	SSTON HE	LD BE	TWEEN V	ENDOR'S	REPRESENTATIVES	
Ĭ	INFORMATION	J TSSTE		J IS NOT	BINDING	ONLY THE	
	SPECIFICATI	CONS BY	AN OF	FICIAL .	ADDENDIM	IS BINDING.	
İ	10					TO DINDING.	
1	4		-/1				
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	rice of	<del>/</del> ./.	KKI.	sıþ	NATURE	
		netio					
ľ	•••••	il defi.		٠٠٠ ، معراسات		IPANY	ļ
1.	· · · · · · · · //	1.1.6.1.1.2	·		DAT	F.	
	1	/		, , ,			
A	EV. 11/96	}			]		
ļ							
		COM	דים א כידי	ORS LICE	MOD		***************************************
-		COL	TIVACI	OKO LICE	ENSE		
w	EST VIRGIN	IA STAT	E COD.	E 21-11-	2 REOUIR	ES THAT ALL	
IATUOE			SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR	ERMS AND CONE	PITIONS	
VATURE					TELEPHONE	DATE	
E .		FEIN			.1	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHE	N RESPONDING	TORFOI	NSERT	NAME AND	ADDRESSIA	SPACE ABOVE LABEL	
						I OI NOT NOORE TWOEL	HO VENDOM



### Request for Quotation

SHIP

ŏ.

RFQ NUMBER DNR210250

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

304-558-2316

FRANK WHITTAKER

*829114333 770-497-3949 ONITY INC 2232 NORTHMONT PARKWAY

DULUTH GA 30096

DATE PRIN	ITED	<i>ें के के</i> कि	MS OF SALI	<b>E</b> SS SC SCS	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	HD MA	ंब ः	F.O.B.		TOPICUT TOPIA
06/28			TOTAL CONTE	<del>Tubişti. (() ja</del>	an a	Para Inggalang d		гов		FREIGHT TERMS
ID OPENING DATE	,	07/21/	/2010		L	DID	<u> </u>	TATIAT TRACE OF TRACE		2.0734
LINE		TITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM	NUMBER		PENING TIME UNIT PRICE		:30PM AMOUNT
	LICENS LICENS MADE B CAPITO	MUST E ING BC E. AF Y CONT L COMP	E LICE ARD IS PLICAT ACTING LEX, E	ENSED E EMP FIONS E THE BUILD	. THE OWERED FOR A WEST V	WEST VIRGINIA 1 CONTRACTO IRGINIA 1 ROOM 319	GII TI OR: DI	WORK IN THE NIA CONTRACTO HE CONTRACTO S LICENSE MA VISION OF LA CHARLESTON,	TORS ORS AY BE ABOR	
	WEST VI PROSPEC LICENSI	CTIVE	BIDDER	TO	INCLUDE	1-11 REQU THE CONT	JII FR <i>I</i>	RES ANY ACTORS		
	BIDDER CONTRAC	CTORS	NAME:			cros	1	51.67		
	THE SUC COPY OF A PURCH	, LHET	R CONT	RACT	DRS LICE	REQUIRED	R	O FURNISH A TO ISSUANCE	OF	
				APE	LICABLE	E LAW				
ν 13 13	AND REG THE "RE	ULATIC QUEST N IS 1	ONS, AI FOR QI	HT DN IATOU	E INFOR 'ION" IS	MATION P	RO TH	E PURCHASING	1	
	MY OTH	ER SOL RS THE	RCE, T	/ERBA RMATI	L OR WR ON PROV	ITTEN, WILLIAM	HIO M '	N MANUALS, ( CH CONTRADIO THE SOURCES AND OF NO	TS	
		·····	<u>L</u>	EE REVE	ASE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	(DIT	ONS		
IATURE	<del></del>					TELEPHONE	* 5 00 1 1 5	·····	DATE	
		FEIN			······································					
		'E''	•				- 1	ADDRESS CHA	NGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



### Request for **Quotation**

SH-P

T O

RFO NUMBER DNR210250

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

MODZEK

*829114333 770-497-3949 ONITY INC 2232 NORTHMONT PARKWAY

DULUTH GA 30096

and the same of th	NTED	TEI	RMS OF SAI	LE .		SHIP VIA	$\perp$	FO,B	FREIGHT TERMS
06/28 BID OPENING DATE		07/01	/0010	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
LINE	The second of the first	07/21/ NTITY	UOP UOP	CAT. NO.	J1	EM NUMBER BIII		DENING TIME C UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	FOR BA	NKRUPI .CT NUI	CY PR L AND	OTECI VOII	ION, T	THE STATE	MΑ	ONTRACTOR FILES  Y DEEM THE -  SUCH CONTRACT	
	REV. 5	/2009							
				NC	TICE				
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITI	TED TO:			
	P' B' 2	URCHAS UILDIN	ING D G 15 SHING	IVISI TON S	INISTF ON [.] TREET, 5305-0	EAST		•	
	THE BII	O SHOU VELOPE	LD CO	ITAIN IE BI	THIS D MAY	INFORMATIONOT BE CON	NC BV	ON THE FACE OF IDERED:	
	SEALED	BID							
	BUYER:					44			
j	REQ. NO	).:				DNR21025	s þ		
	BID OPE	ENING	DATE:			07/21/10			
,	BID OPE	NING	CIME:			1:30 PM			
7	PLEASE TO CONT	PROVI ACT Y	DE A F	'AX N 'ARDI	JMBER I	IN CASE IT R BID:	ב ו	S NECESSARY	
				SEE REV	EBSE SIDE	OR TERMS AND CO	F	TICNS	
INATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
LE	·	FEI	V					ADDDESS CHANCES	



## Request for Quotation

SH-P

Ţ

RFQ NUMBER DNR210250

	 PAGE	
	9	_

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

>ENDOR

*829114333 770-497-3949 ONITY INC 2232 NORTHMONT PARKWAY

DULUTH GA 30096

DATE PRIN	ITED	TE	AMS OF SA	\LE.	SHIF	VIA	de Proposit	О.В.	FORM PARA
06/28	/2010		<del></del>		7.7	163.4.4 (1771.1818) 1. J.C.	As a statistical	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
ID OPENING DATE		07/21/	/2010		.1	DTD			
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT		BID			17:30PM
			00	NO.	ITEM N	JWBEH	UNI	T PRICE	AMOUNT
	PLEASE CONCERI	NING 1	HIS (	OTE:				PT 500 and and and	
	*****	THIS		F	COSS CVINS D OF RFQ	678- 540 DNR210	236-0 354- 250 ****	8091 ** TOTAL	Soles Repositioners Mgr.
						-			
TURE				SEE REVER	ISE SIDE FOR TEF	IMS AND CONDI	TIONS		
					TE	LEPHONE		DATE	
		FEIN					T		
WILLEN	DECDONI	VINIO TO	DE6 ::	100000	JAME AND AI		ADDRE	SS CHANGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE
AALIEIA	NESPON	ハルはコロ	HEQ. IN	vs⊦RT∧	ΙΑΜΕ ΔΝΟ ΑΓ	JUDECC IVI	CDACE ADO	1151 4554 55	



SIGNATURE TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

W PURCHISING ACA SECT Fax 304-558-4115
Request for

DNR210250

Jul 16 2010 04:02pm F003/004

WADDRESS CORRESPONDENCESTO A DENL'ON OF FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

O7/16/2010  DOPENING DATE  O7/28/2010  DOPENING DATE  O7/28/2010  OUANDIY  OF CO TRANSMICE  OUANDIY  OF CO TRANSMICE  OUANDIY  OF CO TRANSMICE  OUANDIY  AMOUNT  ***********************************	DATEPH	NIED TE	RIAS OF SALE	SHP VIA	P.O.B.	FREIGHT TEAMS
THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO REPLACE THE ORIGINAL PRICING SHEET BLD SCHEDULE WITH THE ATTACHED PRICING SHEET BLD SCHEDULE, AND TO EXTEND THE BLD OPENING DATE AND TIME.  THE BID OPENING DATE AND TIME ARE CHANGED TO:  07/28/2010 AT 1:30 PM.				<u> </u>		
THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO REPLACE THE ORIGINAL PRICING SHEET BID SCHEDULE WITH THE ATTACHED PRICING SHEET BID SCHEDULE, AND TO EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE AND TIME.  THE BID OPENING DATE AND TIME ARE CHANGED TO:  07/28/2010 AT 1:30 PM.				a appropriate and the control of the		
THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO REPLACE THE ORIGINAL PRICING SHEET BID SCHEDULE WITH THE ATTACHED PRICING SHEET BID SCHEDULE, AND TO EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE AND TIME.  THE BID OPENING DATE AND TIME ARE CHANGED TO:  07/28/2010 AT 1:30 PM.	L.TM.		NO.	TO THE STATE OF TH		
PRICING SHEET BID SCHEDULE WITH THE ATTACHED PRICING SHEET BID SCHEDULE, AND TO EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE AND TIME.  THE BID OPENING DATE AND TIME ARE CHANGED TO:  07/28/2010 AT 1:30 PM.		*****	***** ADI	ENDUM NO. 1 ****	****	
07/28/2010 AT 1:30 PM.		PRICING SHE SHEET BID S	ET BIC SCHI CHEDULE, AI	DULE WITH THE AT	TACHED PRICING	
DO01 LS 450-55		THE BID OPE	NING DATE	! AND TIME ARE CHAN	GED TO:	,
D001 LS 450-55		07/2	8/2010 AT :	:30 PM.	-	
D001 LS 450-55						
D001 LS 450-55						
1			, " <del> </del>	-		
1						
1	·					
1						
1						
1						
1						
1			e approved		'	
1						
)	0001		Ls	450-55		
		5				

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

FEIN

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE

#### **MANUFACTURER DISCLOSURE**

Vendor must provide the manufacturer name and model number of the product that is being bid. Product must be Onity HT 22 locking system or equal as stipulated in General Specifications section.

Item

1

2

3

4

5

6

8

9

ltem

10

11

12

door

Entrance

Locks for Lodge Rooms - Exterior

Lockset (All Weather)

Locks for Storage and

Housekeeping Doors - Inside

PRICING SHEET BID SCHEDULE Blackwater Falls State Park, Davis WV (color satin brass) Description Quantity **Unit Price** Locks for Lodge Room Doors -54 Inside Entrance / Standard wood door \$ Locks For Storage and 4 Housekeeping Doors - Inside Entrance \$ Locks for Pool and Fitness 3 Access Doors. Metal/Glass interior door. Locks shall be rated for pool and spa environment. \$ \$ Spare quest room lockset -2 Interior Entrance \$ \$ Front Desk Encoder System 1 \$ \$ Portable Programmer \$ \$ New Key Cards for Guest and 1000 \$ \$ Master Card Use 100 New Key Cards for Emergency Card Use \$ \$ Labor To Install - LUMP SUM 1 SUBTOTAL \$ Hawks Nest State Park, Ansted WV (color < see allockoo satin chrome) Description Quantity Unit Price Extended \$ 23 Locks for Lodge Room Doors -Inside Entrance / Standard wood

\$

\$

\$

8

5

	1100	t riiginia omaic	AT OF PRODUCES THE SOURCES	
	1 state of the sta	1 4	1	1
13	Lock for Pool Access Door. This door is an outside entrance and shall require an all weather	1		
	lockset.		\$	\$
14	Locks for Lobby Doors. Metal/Glass exterior doors (All	2		
	Weather)		\$	\$
15	Lock for Maintenance Office. Exterior Entrance - shall require	1		_
	an all weather lockset	<u> </u>	\$	\$
16	Spare guest room lockset - Interior Entrance	2	\$	\$
17	Front Desk Encoder System	1	\$	\$
18	Portable Programmer	1	\$	\$
19	New Key Cards for Guest and Master Card Use	1000	\$	\$
20	New Key Cards for Emergency Card Use	50	<b>\$</b>	\$
20	Labor To Install - LUMP SUM	1		
1	SUBTOTAL		\$	\$ 16,442,65
North Be satin bra	end State Park, Cairo WV (color 4ss)	Dee (	Attached	squote
ltem	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Extended
21	Locks for Lodge Room Doors -	29		
	Inside Entrance / Standard wood		\$	\$
22	Lock for Kitchen Access Door -	1	4	
	Inside Entrance		\$	\$
23	Locks For Storage and Housekeeping Doors - Inside	1		
	Entrance		\$	\$
24	Spare guest room lockset - Inside Entrance	2	\$	\$
25	Front Desk Encoder System	1	\$	\$
26	Portable Programmer	1	\$	\$
	Transfer Own I Franch was	4600	f	

	( Oracle i registricités	1	1 Y		
27	New Key Cards for Guest and Master Card Use	1000	\$	\$	
28	New Key Cards for Emergency Card Use	50	\$	\$	
29	Labor To Install – LUMP SUM	1	\$	\$	
	SUBTOTAL		\$	\$ ,	1012 39
satin ch	ake State Park, Grafton WV (color rome)	acho	\$ 2 wote	\$	
		- Laborate			
ltem	Description	Quantity	Unit Price		Extended
Item 30	Description  Locks for Lodge Room Doors - Inside Entrance / Standard wood door	Quantity 7	Unit Price		Extended

28,109,78

#### West Virginia Division of Natural Resources

	GRAND TOTAL ALL		
) <	Training		\$ 8678.26 1500,00
	ŞUBTOTAL		\$ \$ 8 678.26
38	Labor To Install – LUMP SUM	1	\$ \$
37	New Key Cards for Emergency Card Use	50	\$ 5
36	New Key Cards for Guest and Master Card Use	1000	\$ \$
35	Portable Programmer	1	\$ \$
34	Front Desk Encoder System	1	\$ \$
33	Spare guest room lockset	2	\$ \$
32	Locks For Storage and Housekeeping Doors - Interior Entrance	3	\$ \$
	Lockset (All Weather)		

**PARKS** 

One-training 2551 on quoted. Therious bid included are training for all faits. Its every park is to have it own training, bid and quote will be



### Sales Quote

Entered By:

Donna Ross

Sales Rep ID:

(DER) Donna Ross

Quote #:

QUO-05270-628110

Quote Date:

07/14/2010

Cust PO#:

Sell To:

Blackwater Falls State Park Attn: Rob Gilligan

Bill To:

Blackwater Falls State Park

Attn: Sam England

Ship To:

Blackwater Falls State Park Attn: Rob Gilligan Route 29/ Route 32 PO Box 490 HC 70 Box 320 Davis, WV 26260

Lock Finish:

(606) Satin Brass

Purchaser Initials

Shipping Code:

Access Finish:

(695) Dark Bronze

Purchaser Initials

Partial/Complete:

Safe Finish:

Purchaser Initials

	mondon mudis			
ltem	Description	O #		
Front Desk System		Quantity	Unit Price	Total
KHF-HT22I	HT22l Front Desk Sys 1 Encoder			
DG300121	Keycard,Onity, Emergency Red	1	\$2,368.92	\$2,368.92
DG310000	Key500pk,New Onity Blue	100	\$0.13	\$13.00
Training and Installation	only blue	2	\$47.25	\$94.50
U-RES0090	Install Locks STRIKEHM			
U-RES0090	Install Locks WDEC	4	\$6.50	\$26.00
U-RES0090	Install Locks STRIKEHM	4	\$39.25	\$157.00
U-RES0090	Install Locks WDEC	54	\$6.50	\$351.00
U-RES0091	Installation Of Access AP1	54	\$39.25	\$2,119.50
U-RES0091	Installation Of Access WIREPULL	3	\$685.00	\$2,055.00
U-RES0091	Installation Of Access WRCOVER	3	\$160.00	\$480.00
U-RES0091	Installation Of Access WRHEATR	1	\$5.00	\$5.00
Guest Room Doors	TACCESS WRHEATR	1	\$20.00	\$20.00
KHD-M-606-L	Lock HT24 Mortise Std 606-L			
KHD-SPARE-LH	Lockset Ht Spare Lh	25	\$189.73	\$4,743.25
KHD-M-606-R	Lock HT24 Mortise Std 606-R	1	\$182.73	\$182.73
KHD-SPARE-RH	Lockset Ht Spare Rh	29	\$189.73	\$5,502.17
HQ200780	Cover,4x12,V,606	1	\$182.73	\$182.73
	,···,v,uuu	108	\$17.04	\$1,840.32
	<b></b>			

Non-Guest Room Doo	rs					
KHD-L-606-L	Lock HT24 Latch Only 606-L	2	\$169.68	\$339.36		
KHD-L-606-R	Lock HT24 Latch Only 606-R	2	\$169.68	\$339.36		
Access						
KHA-AP1-690	Access-Dbl Drs AP1-690	3	\$1,988.55	\$5,965.65		
KHA-HEATER	Heater For Wall Reader	1	\$65.54	\$65,54		
Additional Items						
JH400680	Lever, Granada, 606	120	\$4.73	\$567.60		
HQ300180	Cover Clear	1	\$16.39	\$16.39		
			Subtotal	\$27,435.02		
			Tax	\$0.00		
			Shipping & Handling	\$474.42		
			Discount	\$5,487.00		
			Total	\$22,422.44		
HT22I FRONT DESK SYSTEM HAS ONE ENCODER AND WILL BE PMS INTERFACEDHT24 STANDARD MORTISE FUNCTION LOCKSETS QUOTED FOR GUEST ROOMS IF AUTO DEADBOLT FUNCTION LOCKSETS PREFERRED, QUOTE WILL BE REVISEDSATIN BRASS FINISH QUOTED FOR INTERIOR GUEST ROOMS AND FOUR STORAGE CLOSETSAP1 KITS QUOTED FOR THREE ENTRYS AT POOL VESTIBULE, TO FITNESS AND TO POOLAP1 KITS INCLUDE WALL READER WITH POWER SUPPLY, MAG LOCKS AND EXIT HARDWAREFREIGHT IS INCLUDED ON THIS QUOTETAX IS NOT INCLUDED BECAUSE END USER IS TAX EXEMPTIF PURCHASER IS NOT TAX EXEMPT, TAX WILL BE ADDEDTO APPROPRIATE INVOICES						
Customer:						
Signature:						
Name (print):						
Title:						
<b>~</b> .						

Date:



### Sales Quote

Entered By:

Donna Ross

Sales Rep ID:

(DER) Donna Ross

Quote #:

QUO-07361-MPDFT5

Quote Date:

07/14/2010

Cust PO #:

Sell To:

Hawks Nest State Park Attn: Tom Shriver

Bill To:

Hawks Nest State Park Attn: Sam England

Ship To:

Hawks Nest State Park Attn: Tom Shriver 49 Hawks Nest Park Road

PO Box 857 Ansted, WV 25812

Lock Finish:

(626) Satin Chrome

Purchaser Initials

Shipping Code:

Access Finish:

(626) Satin Chrome

Purchaser Initials

Partial/Complete: Partial

Safe Finish:

Purchaser Initials Item Description Quantity

Item	Description	On an artist		
Non-Guest Room Doors		Quantity	Unit Price	Total
KHD-L-626-L	Lock HT24 Latch Only 626-L			
KHD-L-626-R	Lock HT24 Latch Only 626-R	5	\$173.61	\$868.05
KHD-WEATHER	Weather Kit	1	\$172.79	\$172.79
Front Desk System		1	\$14.23	\$14.23
KHF-HT22I	HT22I Front Desk Sys 1 Encoder			
DG300121	Keycard,Onity, Emergency Red	1	\$2,368.92	\$2,368.92
DG310000	Key500pk,New Onity Blue	50	\$0.13	\$6.50
Access	Noyouoph, New Oraty Blue	2	\$47.25	\$94.50
KHA-AL1-690	Access-Dbl Lobby Drs AL1-690			
KHA-HEATER	Heater For Wall Reader	1	\$1,826.43	\$1,826.43
KHA-AP1-690	Access-Dbl Drs AP1-690	1	\$65.54	\$65.54
KHA-HEATER		1	\$1,988.55	\$1,988.55
KHA-SA5-690	Heater For Wall Reader	1	\$65.54	\$65.54
KHA-HEATER	Access-Sgl Drs SA5-690	1	\$1,519.35	\$1,519.35
Guest Room Doors	Heater For Wall Reader	1	\$65.54	\$65.54
KHD-M-626-L				
	Lock HT24 Mortise Std 626-L	12	\$187.27	\$2,247.24
KHD-SPARE-LH	Lockset Ht Spare Lh	1	\$179,24	
KHD-M-626-R	Lock HT24 Mortise Std 626-R	19	\$187.27	\$179.24
			Ψ101.21	\$3,558.13



### Sales Quote

Entered By: Donna Ross

Sales Rep ID: (DER) Donna Ross Quote #:

QUO-05508-ZF512N

Quote Date:

07/14/2010

Cust PO#:

Sell To:

Bill To:

North Bend State Park Attn: Sam England

North Bend State Park Attn: Sam England

Ship To:

North Bend State Park Attn: Steve Jones, Kathy Metz Rt 1

Box 221

Cairo, WV 26337

Lock Finish:

(606) Satin Brass

Purchaser Initials

Access Finish:

(695) Dark Bronze

Purchaser Initials

Safe Finish:

Purchaser Initials

**Shipping Code:** 

Partial/Complete:

Quantity	Unit Price	Total
se Nar 606-L		
se Nar 606. <del>D</del>	\$182.97	\$182.97
•	\$182.97	\$182.97
2	\$17.04	\$34.08
•	\$2,368.92	\$2,368.92
nergency Red 50	\$0.13	\$6.50
nity Blue 2	\$47.25	
	Ψ-7.23	\$94.50
Nar 606-1		
เอ	\$188.83	\$2,832.45
· ·	\$180.06	\$180.06
14	\$188.83	\$2,643.62
Rh 1	\$180.06	\$180.06
29		
	Φ17.04	\$494.16
ELINA		
2	\$6.50	\$13.00
2	\$39.25	\$78.50
29	\$6.50	\$188.50
29	\$39.25	\$1,138.25
	See Nar 606-L. 1 See Nar 606-R 1 See Nar 606-R 1 See Nar 606-R 1 See Nar 606-R 1 See Nar 606-L 1 See Nar 606-L 15 See Nar 606	See Nar 606-L. 1 \$182.97 See Nar 606-R 1 \$182.97 Sys 1 Encoder 1 \$2,368.92 Dergency Red 50 \$0.13 Dity Blue 2 \$47.25 See Nar 606-L 15 \$188.83 See Nar 606-L 15 \$188.83 See Nar 606-R 14 \$188.83 See Nar 606-R 14 \$188.83 See Nar 606-R 14 \$180.06 See Nar 606-R 14 \$180.06 See Nar 606-R 14 \$180.06 See Nar 606-R 15 \$180.06 See Nar 606-R 15 \$180.06 See Nar 606-R 16 \$180.06 See Nar 606-R 17 \$180.06 See Nar 606-R 18 \$180.06 See Nar 606-R 19 \$6.50 See Nar 606-R 19 \$6.50 See Nar 606-R 19 \$6.50



#### Sales Quote

Entered By: Donna Ross

Sales Rep ID: (DER) Donna Ross Quote #:

QUO-05309-NJ2LYA

**Quote Date:** 

07/14/2010

Cust PO#:

Sell To:

Tygert Lake State Park Attn: Mike Elsey

Bill To:

Tygert Lake State Park Attn: Sam England

Ship To:

Tygert Lake State Park Attn: Mike Elsey

Rt 1

Box 260

Grafton, WV 26354

Lock Finish:

(626) Satin Chrome

Purchaser Initials

Shipping Code:

Access Finish:

(626) Satin Chrome

Partial/Complete:

Purchaser Initials Safe Finish: Purchaser Initials

Item Non-Guest Room Doors	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Total
KHD-NM-626-L				
KHD-L-626-L	Lock HT24 Mortise Nar 626-L	2	\$180.23	\$360.46
	Lock HT24 Latch Only 626-L	1	\$167.13	\$167.13
Guest Room Doors				
KHD-NM-626-L	Lock HT24 Mortise Nar 626-L	4	\$180.23	\$720.92
KHD-SPARE-LH	Lockset Ht Spare Lh	1	\$176.57	
KHD-NM-626-R	Lock HT24 Mortise Nar 626-R	3		\$176.57
KHD-SPARE-RH	Lockset Ht Spare Rh		\$180.23	\$540.69
KHD-M-626-L	Lock HT24 Mortise Std 626-L	1	\$176.57	\$176.57
HE300660	Strike,12,Standard,626,Lh	6	\$186.45	\$1,118.70
HE300800		4	\$15.30	\$61.20
KHD-SPARE-LH	Strike,12,Standard,626,Rh	3	\$15.30	\$45.90
	Lockset Ht Spare Lh	1	\$179.24	\$179.24
KHD-M-626-R	Lock HT24 Mortise Std 626-R	7	\$186.45	\$1,305.15
KHD-SPARE-RH	Lockset Ht Spare Rh	1	\$179.24	\$179.24
KHD-WEATHER	Weather Kit	15	\$14.23	
Front Desk System			Ψ14.23	\$213.45
KHF-HT22I	HT22I Front Desk Sys 1 Encoder	1	\$2,368,92	#0.000.00
DG300121	Keycard,Onity, Emergency Red	50	•	\$2,368.92
DG310000	Key500pk,New Onity Blue		\$0.13	\$6.50
		2	\$47.25	\$94.50



#### Sales Quote

Entered By:	Donna Ross		Quote #:	QUO-07373-XG	6VVJ
Sales Rep ID:	(DER) Donna Ross		Quote Date:	07/15/2010	
			Cust PO #:		
Sell To:		Bill To:		Ship To:	
State of W VA F	Purch, Div.	State of W VA Purch. Div.			
2019 Washingto PO Box 50130 Charleston, WV		Attn: Frank Whittaker 2019 Washington Street E PO Box 50130 Charleston, WV 50130	ast	2019 Washingto PO Box 50130 Charleston, WV	
Lock Finish:	(626) Satin Chrome	Purchaser Initials	Shipping	g Code:	
Access Finish:		Purchaser Initials	Partial/Co	mplete: Partial	
Safe Finish:		Purchaser Initials			
Item	Description		Quantity	Unit Price	Total
Training and In	stallation				
U-RES0088	Training TRAII	N22PMS	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
				Subtotal	\$1,500.00
				Tax	\$0.00
				Shipping & Handling	
				Discount	
				Total	\$1,500.00
ATTENDED BY PE SESSION IS REQU	ERSONNEL FROM OTHER FAC JESTED, QUOTE WILL BE REV		STALLATION	IF MORE THAN O	NE TRAINING
due Net 30 Days fi understands the t Conditions are inc and any attachme	rom invoice date, unless othe erms and conditions of this Sa corporated by reference into the ents or additions thereto shall I force and effect. Receipt of the I force and effect.	n the Sales Quote Date. Onity rwise specified in writing by Cales Quote and Customer furth his Sales Quote. This Sales Quote. This Sales Quote collectively constitute a part of the initial payment or partial particulars.	Inity. Customer a her agrees that O uote along with to the "Agreemen	cknowledges they mity's contract Term he contract Terms a t" between Onity ar	have read and ms and and Conditions ad Customer
Accepted and Agr	reed:				
Customer:					
Signature:		······································			
Name (print):					
Title:					

Date:	

4	.Agancy
	BID BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, to of 2232 Northmont Parkway, Duluth, GA 30096  of 15 Mountain View Road, Warren, NJ 07061	he undersigned, Onity, Inc, as Principal, and <u>Federal Insurance Company</u> , a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
NJ with its principal office in the City of War of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five percent	ren, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of amount bid (\$ 5% of Amount bid) for the payment of which, es, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	ereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the difference and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
NOW THEREFORE,	
nereto and shall furnish any other fonds and insurance required agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this oblique orce and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates a	Ill enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached diby the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the gation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ich the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have h	ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
ave caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and the  15th day of, 20_10	ese presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
trincipal Corporate Seal	Onity, Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By  (Must be President or Vice President)  (Title)
urety Corporate Seal	(Name of Sureby)  Valorie Spates, Attorney-in-Fact  Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

#### FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY

#### STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS

Statutory Basis

**DECEMBER 31, 2009** 

(in thousands of dollars)

## LIABILITIES

1005770	AND					
ASSETS	SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS					
Cash and Short Term Investments \$ 257,63	Outstanding Losses and Loss Expenses \$ 11,900,150					
United States Government, State and	Unearned Premiums					
Municipal Bonds11,077,45						
Other Bonds						
Stocks	7 111.00					
Other Invested Assets	6					
TOTAL INVESTMENTS17,914,78	TOTAL LIABILITIES					
Investments in Affiliates:	Special Surplus Funds					
Chubb Investment Holdings, Inc 2,881,003						
Pacific Indemnity Company2,200,173	Paid-In Surplus					
Chubb Insurance Investment Holdings Ltd 1,539,334	4 Unassigned Funds 11,017,701					
Executive Risk Indemnity Inc						
CC Canada Holdings Ltd						
Great Northern Insurance Company						
Chubb Insurance Company of Austrailia 255,177	i					
Vigilant Insurance Company						
Other Affiliates						
Premiums Receivable						
Other Assets						
	TO POLICYHOLDERS					
TOTAL ADMITTED ASSETS \$ 30,688,088						
Investments are valued in accordance with requireme Investments valued at \$448,814,488 are depo	nts of the National Association of Insurance Commissioners. sited with government authorities as required by law.					
State, County & City of New York, — ss:						
Yvonne Baker, Assistant Secretar	of the redefal insurance company					
Federal Insurance Company on December 31, 2000 is true	atement of Assets, Liabilities and Surplus to Policyholders of said and correct and is a true abstract of the Annual Statement of said					
Company as filed with the Secretary of the Treasury of the	United States for the 12 months ending December 31, 2009.					
Subscribed and sworn to before me	3 m 3 m 3 m 3 m 3 m 3 m 3 m 3 m 3 m 3 m					
this 15th day of July	7/1/2 11 01					
on my of yary, a	your Baken					
11/1 H Raha	DOROTHY M. BAKER Assistant Secretary					
	lotary Public, State of New York					
Notary Public	No. 31-4904994 Qualified in New York County					
Co	mmission Expires Sept. 14, 2013					



Chubb Surety

**POWER** OF **ATTORNEY**  Federal Insurance Company Vigilant Insurance Company **Pacific Indemnity Company** 

David B. Norris, Jr., Vice President

Attn: Surety Department 15 Mountain View Road Warren, NJ 07059

Know All by These Presents, That FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, do each hereby constitute and appoint Vivian Carti, Debra A. Deming, Sandra Diaz, Evangelina L. Dominick, Cynthia Farrell, Halina Kazmierczak, Annette Leuschner, Robert P. McDonough, Glenn Pelletiere and Valorie Spates of New York, New York

each as their true and lawful Altorney- in- Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporate seals to and deliver for and on their behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof (other than ball bonds) given or executed in the course of business, and any instruments amending or altering the same, and consents to the modification or alteration of any instrument referred to in said bonds or obligations.

in Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY have each executed and attasted these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this 23rd day of February, 2010.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

County of Somerset

On this 23rd day of February, 2010 before me, a Notary Public of New Jersey, personally came Kenneth C. Wendel, to me known to be Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Kenneth C. Wendel, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY and knows the corporate seals thereof, that the seals affixed to the foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authority of the By- Laws of sald Companies; and that he signed said Power of Attorney as Assistant Secretary of said Companies by like authority, and that he is acquainted with David B. Noms, Jr., and knows him to be Vice President of said Companies; and that the signature of David B. Norris, Jr., subscribed to said Power of Attorney Is in the genuine handwriting of David B. Norris, Jr., and was thereto subscribed by authority of said By-Laws and in deponent's presence.

Notarial Seal



KATHERINE J. ADELAAR NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY No 2316685 Ge**mmission E**xpires July 16, 2014

#### CERTIFICATION

Extract from the By- Laws of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY:

"All powers of attorney for and on behalf of the Company may and shalf be executed in the name and on behalf of the Company, either by the Chairman or the President or a Vice President or an Assistant Vice President, Jointly with the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary, under their respective designations. The signature of such officers may be engraved, printed or lithographed. The signature of each of the following officers: Chairman, President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary and the seat of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any cartificate relating thereto appointing Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys- in- Fact, for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached."

1, Kenneth C, Wendel, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY (the "Companies") do hereby certify that

the foregoing extract of the By- Laws of the Companies is true and correct,

the Companies are duly licensed and authorized to transact surety business in all 50 of the United States of America and the District of Columbia and are authorized by the U.S. Treasury Department; further, Federal and Vigilant are licensed in Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands, and Federal is licensed in American Samoa, Guam, and each of the Provinces of Canada except Prince Edward Island; and

the foregoing Power of Attorney is true, correct and in full force and effect.







Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Warren, NJ this 15 th day of July, 2010

Notary Public

IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO NOTIFY US OF A CLAIM, VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER MATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE, OR BY Telephone (908) 903-3493 Fax (908) 903-3656

e-mail: surety@chubb.com



# Onity, Inc. - A UTC Fire and Security Company DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT For the State of West Virginia

### STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF GWINNETT, TO WIT:

- I, Dwinette Johnson, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
- 1. I am the Secretary of Onity, Inc.; and,
- 2. I do hereby attest that Onity, Inc. maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A. Additionally, contractors of Onity, Inc. are required to conform to all of Onity, Inc.'s instructions, specifications and directions, including policies and procedures.

The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.

Onity, Inc.

Authorized Signature:

Title: Corporate Secretary

Date: July 16, 2010

Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 16th day of July, 2010.

By Commission expires

(Seal)

/ /amcy (Notary Public)

### Exhibit A Onity Drug Free Workplace Policy

It is the policy of ONITY, Inc. to provide a clean and safe environment for our employees. In response to the proven health hazards involved with tobacco products, it is in the best interest of our employees that we establish this Tobacco- Free Policy. Tobacco products are defined as: cigarettes, pipes, cigars and chewing tobacco and/or snuff.

Tobacco products of any kind are prohibited within the confines of all physical structures of ONITY, Inc. This includes such areas as private offices, washrooms, break areas, lobbies, hallways, and warehouse.

The total time employees are away from the job throughout the day to use tobacco products will be counted as part of available break time.

Any employee who is in violation of this Tobacco- Free Policy will be subject to disciplinary action up to and including termination.

This policy will apply to all full-time, part-time, temporary and contract employees.

Employees are ONITY, Inc.'s most valuable resource and for that reason, their safety and health are of paramount concern. The Company maintains a strong commitment to provide its employees a safe, drug and alcohol free work place and to establish programs promoting high standards of safety and health. The Company expects employees to report for work in proper condition to perform their duties.

The possession, use, distribution and/or sale of illicit drugs or non-medical or illegal use of prescription drugs is unlawful and will not be tolerated at ONITY, Inc. Such use jeopardizes the health and safety of the employees and co-workers of the workplace.

**Drug and Alcohol Testing** 

As part of ONITY goal of maintaining a safe and productive working environment, the Company shall administer the following programs:

Post Offer/ Pre-Employment Testing

Prior to employment, all candidates for regular full-time or part-time positions who have been offered employment must successfully complete a drug and/or alcohol test as determined by the company as a condition of employment.

#### Reasonable Suspicion Testing

Any employee whose behavior demonstrates reasonable cause to believe he/she is under the influence of drugs or alcohol will be requested to immediately submit to a urine and/or blood drug and alcohol test.

#### Post-Accident Testing

Any employee sustaining an injury or illness which must be recorded in the OSHA log as a Worker's Compensation claim or who is involved in an accident resulting in damage to property or injury to others will be requested to immediately submit to a urine and/or blood drug and alcohol test.

#### Disciplinary Actions

The possession or use of illegal drugs or alcohol in or on company property, regardless of the time of day, is grounds for immediate termination.

Refusal to cooperate with and submit to any of these requested tests will be grounds for employment denial or termination. ONITY, Inc. will pay for the drug and alcohol test(s) and will assist in arranging transportation to and from testing for occasions of reasonable cause. In cases of injury or illness, the drug and/or alcohol test will be conducted in conjunction with any necessary medical treatment.

If an applicant or employee tests positive for illicit drugs, prescription drugs outside a physician's direction, or alcohol, it is grounds for immediate employment denial or termination. The employee reserves the right to appeal unfavorable test results. A follow-up test may be submitted at the employee's expense within 5 days of notification of test failure, at management's discretion.

Individuals who possess, use, distribute or sell illicit drugs or unprescribed medical drugs are subject to prosecution by law enforcement officials and immediate termination of employment.

Results of drug tests that reveal a medical condition or other health information other than the use of drugs or alcohol will be kept confidential.

#### Reporting of Violations

Any employee approached at ONITY Inc. by anyone with regard to possession, use, distribution or sale of controlled substances must report this immediately to their supervisor who will immediately report this information to their manager or any member of Management.

Any employee convicted on a criminal charge involving illicit drugs, whether or not work related, must report the conviction to the HR department within five (5) days of the conviction.

#### **Prescription Drugs**

An employee who is taking prescribed or over-the-counter drugs which may affect his/her behavior or performance is required to notify his/her supervisor or Human Resources before commencing work. Where the use of drugs adversely affects job performance and/or the safety of the employee or co-workers, the Company may temporarily relieve the employee of his/her duties.

The Company offers resource information on drug and alcohol programs. Contact Human Resources for a confidential review of this information.



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STAT	E OF	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
COUNTY OF, TO-WIT:					
I,state	as follows:	, after being first duly sworn, depose and			
1.	I am an employee of	; and, (Company Name)			
2.	I do hereby attest that _	(Company Name)			
	maintains a valid writter policy is in compliance w	n drug free workplace policy and that such with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.			
The a	bove statements are swo	rn to under the penalty of perjury.			
		(Company Name)			
		Ву:			
		Title:			
		Date:			
Taken	, subscribed and sworn to	before me this day of			
Ву Со	mmission expires				
(Seal)	)				
		(Notary Public)			

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

	2.4
REQ No.	21

p.5

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

#### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor of prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any critical commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with a ne or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the fendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under perhalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATE		
Vendor's Name: Ontwitte		
Authorized Signature:	1 1	Date: 7(16/10
State of GA		
State of GA County of Gwinnett, to	o-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and swom to before	me this 16 day of July	. 20 <u>10</u> .
My Comm ssion expires		
AFFIX SEAL HERE	G/(MOLLAND NOTARY PUBLIC	ancy E. Filmour
\$ 40T	49,	
NZ OCOB		
COL	The states	Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)
77/1/11	1111111	e and manning remoters (100 volume 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120